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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the estate of the Late DENANGKEI DEBETO REIYETSI of Uaboe 

District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DENANGKEI DEBETO REIYETSI had been 

determined by the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be 

the owner of the following lands:- 

 

   DISTRICT PORTION          

NO. 

TYPE OF             

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE NOTICE 

OF OWNWERSHIP 

SHARES 

         Aiwo 382          c.l Orro 58/ 87 1/28 

         Aiwo 338          p.l - 58/ 87 1/28 

         Anibare 132 p.l Atibenar 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 3 p.l - 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 214          c.l Anoreo 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 60 p.l Atetou 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 99 p.l Anoreo 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 167 p.l Aenin 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 297 c.l Adungidungur 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 331 c.l Idobuadedar 58/ 87 1/28 

Buada 119          p.l Eateiroduwabim 58/ 87 1/28 

Denigomodu 14 c.l Eijabong 58/ 87 1/28 

Denigomodu 17 c.l Ariyeyen 58/ 87 1/28 

         Meneň 32 c.l Eatebagabab 58/ 87 1/28 

         Meneň 34 c.l Eatebagabab 58/ 87 1/28 

Nibok 3 p.l Iyeida 58/ 87 1/28 

Nibok 19 p.l Aemwa 58/ 87 1/28 

Nibok 49 p.l Aemwa 58/ 87 1/28 

Nibok 87 p.l Arenugogo 58/ 87 1/28 

Nibok 131 c.l Anakauwaduwa 58/ 87 1/28 

Nibok 202 c.l Atagam 58/ 87 1/28 

         Yaren 25 c.l Biteije 58/ 87 1/28 

         Yaren 33 c.l Yaren/ Apoe 58/ 87 1/28 

         Yaren 241          p.l Mwangange 58/ 87 1/28 

         Yaren 19 c.l Biteiye 58/ 87 1/28 

         Yaren 169 c.l Ubadu 58/ 87 1/28 

         Yaren 50 c.l Biteije 58/ 87 1/28 

Denigomodu 172 c.l Atoeaeow 58/ 87 1/28 

         Meneň 45 c.l Areaibon                5/ 86 1/28 
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Uaboe 146 c.l Imwenom 58/ 87 1/160 

Uaboe 76 c.l Ewa 58/ 87 1/160 

Uaboe 92 c.l Ibitumwararo 58/ 87 1/160 

Uaboe 100 c.l Muemewin 58/ 87 1/160 

Uaboe 139 p.l Anni 58/ 87 1/160 

         Meneň 417 p.l Atebawo 95/97 1/160 

         Anabar 86 c.l Umongo 5/86 4/21 

         Anetan 54 c.l Anetiw 5/86 4/21 

         Anetan 85 c.l Merin 5/86 4/21 

         Ewa 151 c.l Anuer 5/86 4/21 

Anabar 42 p.l Anibubu 21/86 1/21 

Anibare 251 p.l Mwange 21/86 1/21 

Anetan 84          c.l Ruija 5/86 1/21 

Anabar 53 p.l Anibubu 21/86 1/21 

Yaren 306 p.l Bwewewi 5/86 9/448 

Yaren 264 p.l Anijo 5/86 9/448 

Yaren 322 p.l Abaoona 5/86 9/448 

Anibare 358 p.l Mongirin 66/88 1/20 

Ijuw 119 p.l Mongorin 61/90 1/20 

Anetan 145 c.l Anuworoija 30/93 1/20 

Anetan 65 c.l Anuwuroija 21/86 5/84 

Anetan 88 c.l Anuwuroja 5/86 5/84 

Anetan 35 p.l Anaquanne 5/86 5/84 

Ewa 66 p.l Anoeror 21/86 5/84 

Yaren 97          c.l Atomo 16/95 5/84 

Menen 280 p.l Adetebor 5/86 5/84 

Menen 319 p.l Urob 5/86 9/224 

Yaren 92 c.l Dagarauwa 5/86 9/224 

Yaren 87 c.l Atomo 5/86 3/224 

Yaren 132 c.l Aningobwi 5/86 3/224 

Yaren 135 c.l Ijongin/ Aningabwi 5/86 3/224 

Yaren 144 c.l Ijongin/ Aningabwi 5/86 3/224 

Anetan 25 p.l Botibab 21/86 5/126 

Anetan 33 p.l Anakwane 21/86 5/126 

Baiti 189 p.l Betio 58/87 1/160 

Baiti 203 p.l Eatetawak 58/87 1/160 

Yaren 261 p.l Aeben 5/86 5/168 

Baiti 9 p.l Yanera 5/86 5/168 

Yaren 274 p.l Amwareowbwiden 5/86 5/672 

Yaren 128 c.l Amwareobwiden 21/86 5/672 

Anibare 107 c.l Anuquoge 21/86 5/252 

Anetan 87 c.l Mediteru 51/86 25/252 

Anabar 48 p.l Ibweruru 58/87 1/80 

Anabar 25 p.l Queirang 58/87 1/640 

Anabar 123          c.l Boroboren 5/86 1/42 
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Yaren 316 p.l Adedabiri 5/86 1/112 

Yaren 346 p.l Umwanauwa 5/86 9/560 

Yaren 342 p.l Umwanawa 5/86 5/378 

Yaren 326 p.l Mera 5/86 5/168 

Yaren 95          c.l Atomo 5/86 1/14 

Yaren 277 p.l Adetako 5/86 1/126 

Meneň 252 p.l Anemet/ Ateibi 5/86 5/504 

Yaren 131          c.l Aningabwi 21/86 9/672 

Meneň 309          p.l Urob 58/87 233/5376 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late DENANGKEI 

DEBETO REIYETSI are:- 

(a) In respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

   DISTRICT PORTION   

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARES 

Aiwo 382 Orro Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/196 

1/196 

1/196 

1/196 

1/196 

1/196 

1/196 

Aiwo 338 - As for portion no. 382 c.l Aiwo 

Anibare 132 Atibenar -do-  

Buada 3 - -do-  

Buada 214 Anoreo -do-  

Buada 60 Atetou -do-  

Buada 99 Anoreo -do-  

Buada 167 Aenin -do-  

Buada 297 Adungidungur -do-  

Buada 331 Idobuadedar -do-  

Buada 119 Eateiroduwabim -do-  

Denigomodu 14 Eijabong -do-  

Denigomodu 17 Ariyeyen -do-  

Meneň 32 Eatebagabab -do-  

Meneň 34 Eatebagabab -do-  

Nibok 3 Iyeida -do-  

Nibok 19 Aemwa -do-  

Nibok 49 Aemwa -do-  

Nibok 87 Arenugogo -do-  

Nibok 131 Anakauwaduwa -do-  
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Nibok 202 Atagam -do-  

Yaren 25 Biteije -do-  

Yaren 33 Yaren/ Apoe -do-  

Yaren 241 Mwangange -do-  

Yaren 19 Biteiye -do-  

Yaren 169 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 50 Biteije -do-  

Denigomodu 172 Atoeaeow -do-  

Meneň 45 Areaibon  -do-  

Uaboe 146 Imwenom Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

Uaboe 76 Ewa As for portion no. 146 c.l Uaboe 

Uaboe 92 Ibitumwararo -do-  

Uaboe 100 Muemewin -do-  

Uaboe 139 Anni -do-  

Meneň 417 Atebawo  -do-  

Anabar 86 Umongo Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

4/147 

4/147 

4/147 

4/147 

4/147 

4/147 

4/147 

Anetan 54 Anetiw As for portion no. 86 c.l Anabar 

Anetan 85 Merin -do-  

Ewa 151 Anuer -do-  

Anabar 42 Anibubu Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/147 

1/147 

1/147 

1/147 

1/147 

1/147 

1/147 

Anibare 251 Mwange As for portion no. 42 p.l  Anabar 

Anetan 84 Ruija -do-  

Anabar 53 Anibubu -do-  
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Yaren 306 Bwewewi Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

9/3136 

9/3136 

9/3136 

9/3136 

9/3136 

9/3136 

9/3136 

Yaren 264 Anijo As for portion no. 306 p.l Yaren 

Yaren 322 Abaoona -do-  

Anibare 358 Mongirin Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

Ijuw 119 Mongorin As for portion no. 358 p.l  Anibare 

Anetan 145 Anuworoija -do-  

Anetan 65 Anuwuroija Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/588 

5/588 

5/588 

5/588 

5/588 

5/588 

5/588 

Anetan 88 Anuwuroja As for portion no. 65 c.l Anetan 

Anetan 35 Anaquanne -do-  

Ewa 66 Anoeror -do-  

Yaren 97 Atomo -do-  

Meneň 280 Adetebor  -do-  

Meneň 319 Urob Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

9/1568 

9/1568 

9/1568 

9/1568 

9/1568 

9/1568 

9/1568 

Yaren 92 Dagarauwa As for portion no. 319 p.l Meneň  

Yaren 87 Atomo Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

Yaren 132 Aningobwi As for portion no. 87 c.l Yaren 
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Yaren 135 Ijongin/ Aningabwi -do-  

Yaren 144 Ijongin/ Aningabwi -do-  

Anetan 25 Botibab Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/882 

5/882 

5/882 

5/882 

5/882 

5/882 

5/882 

Anetan 33 Anakwane As for portion no. 25 p.l Anetan 

Baiti 189 Betio Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

1/1120 

Baiti 203 Eatetawak As for portion no. 189 p.l Baiti 

Yaren 261 Aeben Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

Baiti 9 Yanera As for portion no. 261 p.l Yaren 

Yaren 274 Amwareowbwiden Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/4704 

5/4704 

5/4704 

5/4704 

5/4704 

5/4704 

5/4704 

Yaren 128 Amwareobwiden As for portion no. 274 p.l Yaren 

Anibare 107 Anuquoge Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/1764 

5/1764 

5/1764 

5/1764 

5/1764 

5/1764 

5/1764 

Anetan 87 Mediteru Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

25/1764 

25/1764 

25/1764 

25/1764 

25/1764 

25/1764 

25/1764 
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Anabar 48 Ibweruru Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/560 

1/560 

1/560 

1/560 

1/560 

1/560 

1/560 

Anabar 25 Queirang Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

1/4480 

Anabar 123 Boroboren Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/294 

1/294 

1/294 

1/294 

1/294 

1/294 

1/294 

Yaren 316 Adedabiri Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/784 

1/784 

1/784 

1/784 

1/784 

1/784 

1/784 

Yaren 346 Umwanauwa Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

9/3920 

9/3920 

9/3920 

9/3920 

9/3920 

9/3920 

9/3920 

Yaren 342 Umwanawa Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/2646 

5/2646 

5/2646 

5/2646 

5/2646 

5/2646 

5/2646 
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Yaren 326 Mera Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

5/1176 

Yaren 95 Atomo Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/98 

1/98 

1/98 

1/98 

1/98 

1/98 

1/98 

Yaren 277 Adetako Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

1/882 

1/882 

1/882 

1/882 

1/882 

1/882 

1/882 

Meneň 252 Anemet/ Ateibi Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

5/3528 

5/3528 

5/3528 

5/3528 

5/3528 

5/3528 

5/3528 

Yaren 131 Aningabwi Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

3/1568 

Meneň 309 Urob Camlus Reiyesti 

Aimalus Reiyetsi 

Nolleen Reiyetsi 

Sra- Yosie Reiyetsi 

Allyson Reiyetis 

Conchita Teimitsi 

Hannah Reiyetsi 

233/37632 

233/37632 

233/37632 

233/37632 

233/37632 

233/37632 

233/37632 
 

NOTE : Any persons who are dissatisfied with this determination may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette notice. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the estate of the Late WINTOM DEMAUNGA of Ijuw District. 

ESTATE 

3. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late WINTOM DEMAUNGA had been determined 

by the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 

   DISTRICT PORTION   

NO. 

TYPE OF             

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE NOTICE 

OF OWNWERSHIP 

SHARES 

Anibare 100 c.l Aribaeong 52/11 1/147 

Anibare 217 p.l Atekapara 52/11 1/147 

Anibare 121 c.l Anuquoge 52/11 1/294 

Anibare 188 p.l Atoredeto 52/11 1/294 

Anibare 324 c.l Ate 52/11 1/98 

Ijuw 77 p.l Ijibab 52/11 1/98 

Baiti 82 p.l Ugino 52/11 1/96 

Ewa 7 c.l Arubo 52/11 1/96 

Ewa 26 p.l Arida 52/11 1/96 

Ewa 144 c.l Anuer 52/11 1/96 

Ewa 153 c.l Mamweiya 52/11 1/96 

Ewa 186 c.l Boroboron 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 7 p.l Ebara 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 34 c.l Ganokoro 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 35 c.l Eatdabuarik 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 53 c.l Ganokoro 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 100 p.l Iako 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 115 p.l Aeiw 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 120 p.l Atajong 52/11 1/96 

Ijuw 126 c.l Iatoborobor 52/11 1/96 

Ewa 204 c.l Boroboron 52/11 1/49 

Ijuw 31 c.l Ganokoro 52/11 1/49 

Ijuw 125 p.l Anengin 52/11 1/49 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late WINTOM 

DEMAUNGA are:- 

(a) In respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

   DISTRICT PORTION   

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARES 

Anibare 100 Aribaeong Elena Demaunga (LTO) 1/147 

Anibare 217 Atekapara As for portion no. 100 c.l Anibare 

Anibare 121 Anuquoge Elena Demaunga (LTO) 1/294 

Anibare 188 Atoredeto As for portion no. 121 c.l Anibare 

Anibare 324 Ate Elena Demaunga (LTO) 1/198 

Ijuw 77 Ijibab As for portion no. 324 c.l Anibare 
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Baiti 82 Ugino Elena Demaunga (LTO) 1/196 

Ewa 7 Arubo As for portion no. 82 p.l Baiti 

Ewa 26 Arida -do-  

Ewa 144 Anuer -do-  

Ewa 153 Mamweiya -do-  

Ewa 186 Boroboron -do-  

Ijuw 7 Ebara -do-  

Ijuw 34 Ganokoro -do-  

Ijuw 35 Eatdabuarik -do-  

Ijuw 53 Ganokoro -do-  

Ijuw 100 Iako -do-  

Ijuw 115 Aeiw -do-  

Ijuw 120 Atajong -do-  

Ijuw 126 Iatoborobor -do-  

Ewa 204 Boroboron Elena Demaunga (LTO) 1/49 

Ijuw 31 Ganokoro As for portion no. 204 c.l Anibare 

Ijuw 125 Anengin -do-  

 

NOTE: Those who disagree with the above determination may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette notice. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 


